ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY **REGION III** In the Matter of: CHEM-SOLV, INC., formerly trading as Chemicals and Solvents, Inc. and AUSTIN HOLDINGS-VA, L.L.C. U.S. EPA Docket Number RCRA-03-2011-0068 Proceeding Under Section 3008(a) of the Resource Conservation and Respondents. Recovery Act, as amended 42 U.S.C. Chem-Solv. Inc. Section 6928(a) 1111 Industry Avenue, S.E. 1140 Industry Avenue, S.E. Roanoke, VA 24013, Facility.

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES

## ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO RESPONDENTS TO SUPPLEMENT RESPONDENTS' PREHEARING EXCHANGE

This matter having been opened to the Court upon Respondents' Motion for an Order granting leave to Respondents to supplement Respondents' Prehearing Exchange, and the Court having considered the argument of counsel and for good cause shown, it is hereby:

ORDERED that Respondents may supplement their Prehearing Exchange with the proposed exhibits labeled Respondents' Exhibits 36 through 39 and the designation of Robert W. List as an additional witness.

Hon. Barbara A. Gunning, Administrative Law Judge

## BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION III

In the Matter of:		)	
CHEM-SOLV, INC., formerly trading as Chemicals and Solvents, Inc. and		)	
and		)	
AUSTIN HOLDINGS-VA,	L.L.C.	) ) )	U.S. EPA Docket Number RCRA-03-2011-0068
Chem-Solv, Inc. 1111 Industry Avenue, S.E. 1140 Industry Avenue, S.E. Roanoke, VA 24013,	Respondents.	) ) ) ) ) ) )	Proceeding Under Section 3008(a) of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as amended 42 U.S.C. Section 6928(a)
	Facility.	)	

## ORDER GRANTING LEAVE TO RESPONDENTS TO SUPPLEMENT RESPONDENTS' PREHEARING EXCHANGE

This matter having been opened to the Court upon Respondents' Motion for an Order granting leave to Respondents to supplement Respondents' Prehearing Exchange, and the Court having considered the argument of counsei and for good cause shown, it is hereby:

ORDERED that Respondents may supplement their Prehearing Exchange with the proposed exhibits labeled Respondents' Exhibits 36 through 39 and the designation of Robert W. List as an additional witness.

Hon. Barbara A. Gunning,		
Administrative Law Judge		